

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND
AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

IA Nos.3, 5, 7, 8, 9 OF 2023 & 2 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 17559 OF 2023

Between:

1. L. Manik Reddy, S/o. late Yella Reddy
2. L. Prabhakar Reddy, S/o. late Yella Reddy
3. L. Kanthi Reddy, S/o. late Yella Reddy
4. L. Raji Reddy, S/o. late Yella Reddy

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP 17559 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, (CCLA), having office at Abids, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District at Kongara Kalan (v), Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chevella Division, at Chevella, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Tahsildar, Shankarpally, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Revenue Special Tribunal, Ranga Reddy District at KongaraKalan (v) Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. L. Narsimha Reddy, Son of late Gopal Reddy, Occupation: Business, Resident of House No.846/A, BDL Township, Sanga Reddy District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

IA NO: 3 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 12.07.2023 granted in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 5 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 01.09.2023 granted in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 7 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 01.09.2023 granted in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 8 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 10.10.2023 granted in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 9 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 07.11.2023 granted in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 23.01.2023 granted IA.No.1 of 2024 in W.P. No. 17559 of 2023, pending disposal of the WP No. 17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend all further proceedings pursuant to and including the operation of the order Dated 29-05-2023 in Case No.ST/D1/2050/2021 (Revision case No.D1/4059/2018) on the file of the Respondent No.6, pending disposal of WP.No.17559 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.07.2023, 16.08.2023, 01.09.2023 made in I.A.No.4 of 2023 and 19.09.2023 made in I.A.No.7 of 2023 and 10.10.2023, 07.11.2023 & 11.12.2023 made in W.P.no.17559 of 2023 & 23.01.2024 made in IA.No.1 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Venugopal, Senior Counsel for SRI. CH. SIDDHARTHA SARMA Advocate for the

Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 6 and SRI. SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.7, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and having regard to the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavits, the interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended for a period of two weeks from today.

The applications are accordingly disposed of.

//TRUE COPY//


SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. CH. SIDDHARTHA SARMA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATED: 13.02.2024

LIST ON 20.02.2024

ORDER

**IA Nos.3, 5, 7, 8, 9 OF 2023 & 2 OF 2024
IN
WP NO: 17559 OF 2023**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

